hundred ninety-nine and eighty-three hundredths feet (199.83 feet) to the place of 
beginning. 

Beginning at the intersection of the northerly line of One Hundred and Thirty-
eighth street and the westerly line of Madison avenue, running thence northerly 
by said westerly line of Madison avenue one hundred fifty-six and seven-tenths feet 
(156.7 feet), thence making an angle with the last mentioned line of sixty-one degrees, 
fifty-one minutes and eighteen seconds (61 degrees, 51 minutes, 18 seconds) one 
hundred twenty and thirty-eight hmidredths feet (120.38) feet), thence westerly and 
parallel with One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, making an angle with the last

[...]

thirty-six and two hundredths feet (36.02 feet), thence southwesterly, making an angle 
with the last mentioned course of ninety degrees (go degrees) sixty-eight and five 
hundredths feet (68.05 feet) to the easterly line of Madison avenue, thence southerly 
by said easterly line of Madison avenue one hundred ninety-nine and five hundredths 
feet (199.o5 feet) to the place of beginning. 

Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Borough of Manhattan, 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, President of the Borough of The Bronx and 
the President of the Borough of Richmond-12. 

PARK AT VERNON AVENUE AND EAST RIVER, QUEENS.